

PETER J. SMITH IV, ISB 6997
Lukins & Annis, P.S.
601 E. Front Avenue, Suite 502
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814
Phone: 208-667-0517
Fax: 208-664-4125
Email: psmith@lukins.com

LUCAS T. MALEK, ISB 8610
Luke Malek, Attorney at Law, PLLC
721 N 8th Street
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814
Phone: 208-661-3881
Email: Luke_Malek@hotmail.com

Attorneys for the Plaintiff ANNA J. SMITH

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

ANNA J. SMITH,

Plaintiff,

vs.

BARACK H. OBAMA, in his official capacity as President of the United States of America; JAMES R. CLAPPER, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence; KEITH B. ALEXANDER, in his official capacity as Director of the National Security Agency and Chief of the Central Security Service; CHARLES T. HAGEL, in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense; ERIC H. HOLDER, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States; and JAMES B. COMEY, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 2:13-cv-00257

**PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND OBJECTION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTRODUCTION 4

ARGUMENT 5

1. PLAINTIFF HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE GOVERNMENT’S COLLECTION OF HER PHONE RECORDS 5

 A. Plaintiff Has Shown More Than a Speculative Fear That Her Telephone Metadata Has, Is, and Will Be Collected, and That Collection is a Search 5

 B. Every Query of the Metadata Database is a Search 7

2. PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE GRANTED. 8

 C. The Plaintiff Is Likely to Prevail in Proving that She Has a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy Interest in the Telephony Metadata She Creates 8

 D. There is a High Likelihood of Irreparable Harm to Plaintiff in the Absence of Preliminary Relief 13

 E. The Balance of the Equities Favor Plaintiff 14

 F. An Injunction is in the Public Interest. 14

PLAINTIFF’S STATUTORY AND FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS 14

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) 8

Battelle Energy Alliance, LLC v. Southfork Security, Inc., --- F. Supp. 2d. ---, 2013 WL 5818559(D. Idaho Oct. 29, 2013) 8

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) 6

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 8, 13

Klayman v. Obama, 2013 WL 6571596 (D.D.C. 2013). 6, 7, 13

Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 14

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735, 99 S. Ct. 2577, 61 L.Ed.2d 220 (1979) passim

Steagald v. United States, 451 U.S. 204 (1981)..... 11

United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)..... 11, 12

United States v. Reed, 575 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009) 10

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365, 172 L.Ed.2d 249 (2008) 8

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 3414..... 12

15 U.S.C. § 1681u..... 12

15 U.S.C. § 1681v..... 12

18 U.S.C. § 2709..... 12

50 U.S.C. § 3162..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barton Gellman & Ashkan Soltani, *NSA maps targets by their phones*, WASH. POST, (Dec. 5, 2013)..... 13

James Ball et al., *Covert surveillance: The reaction: ‘They are tracking the calling patterns of the entire country’*, GUARDIAN, June 7, 2013 12

Patrick Di Justo, *What the N.S.A. Wants to Know About Your Calls*, NEW YORKER (June 7, 2013)..... 13
